Fair value at 31 December 2021 26,563 50 - (111)

Fair value measurement of loans issued to LLC “TULACHERMET-STAL” is determined using forecasted key rates,
average interest rates for Group’s long-term RR-denominated bank loans and forecasted cash flows of LLC
“TULACHERMET-STAL”. Due to assumptions underlying fair value estimation, loans issued to LLC “TULACHERMET-
STAL” are categorized as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy, described above.

As at 31 December 2022 the fair value of the loans issued to LLC “TULACHERMET-STAL” is sensitive to forecasted
cash flows changes, key rate and discount rate changes (31 December 2021: fair value of the loans issued to LLC
“TULACHERMET-STAL” is sensitive to interest rate changes and forecasted cash flows changes). As at 31 December
2022 and 31 December 2021 forecasted cash flow of LLC “TULACHERMET-STAL” is mostly sensitive to production
volume changes, raw materials and finished goods prices forecasts.

The table below represents the effect on fair value of the loans issued that would occur from changes of the initial inputs at
31 December 2022:

 Inputs used Range of inputs
Reasonable

changes
Sensitivity of fair

value measurement
Loans issued

Key rate 4.25-7.50%
+1% (579)
-1% 530

Discount rate 6.94-10.19%
+1% (1,232)
-1% 1,265

Production volume per year for the period
2022-2030

1,388-1,510 th.tn
+10% 917
-10% (764)

Finished goods prices average annual
change for the period 2023-2030

-23.04%-+9.95% +3% 1,053
-3% (1,095)

Raw materials prices average annual
change for the period 2023-2030

-22.08%-+4.65%
+3% (334)

 -3% 651

The table below represents the effect on fair value of the loans issued that would occur from changes of the initial inputs at
31 December 2021:

 Inputs used Range of inputs
Reasonable

changes
Sensitivity of fair

value measurement
Loans issued

Interest rate 7.94 %
+1% (993)
-1% 1,034

Production capacity 1,500 th.tn
+10% 67
-10% (16)

Finished goods prices average annual
change for the period 2022-2026

-2.20%- +2.11%
+3% 350
-3% (881)

  Raw materials prices average annual
change for the period 2022-2026

-8.65%-+0.86%
+3% (411)

 -3% 230

PJSC “KOKS”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
(in millions of RR unless stated otherwise)

42

32. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Financial assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost

Group’s financial instruments except those carried at fair value are measured at amortised cost. Management believes that
the carrying amount of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, accounts receivable and payable in the consolidated
statement of financial position approximates their fair value based on level 1 (cash), level 2 (cash equivalents, loans issued